the Grievant will have the right within fifteen (15) days from the written notice from the 
Office of General Counsel to demand a hearing nonetheless. In such case, the Grievant 
shall be responsible for paying all of AAOS’ direct costs in conducting that hearing and all 
of the Respondent’s direct costs, up to a maximum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), 
if the ultimate decision of the hearing is the same or substantially similar to the decision 
that the Committee on Professionalism reached before the hearing.  The Grievant shall 
be obligated to pay fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), within fifteen (15) days from the 
written notice. The Office of General Counsel shall determine AAOS’ direct costs at the 
end of the hearing, which may include, but are not limited to, the cost of counsel 
preparing for and attending the hearing and the Committee members’ expenses in

[...]

Office of General Counsel within fifteen (15) days of the notification of the Grievance 
Hearing Panel’s recommendation. In such case, the Grievant shall be responsible for 
paying all of AAOS’ direct costs in conducting the Judiciary Committee hearing and all of 
the Respondent’s direct costs, up to a maximum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), if 
the ultimate decision of the Judiciary Committee is the same or substantially similar to 
the Grievance Hearing Panel’s recommendation. The Grievant shall be obligated to pay 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) within fifteen (15) days of the notification.  

E. Judiciary Committee Hearing  

1. The Judiciary Committee shall be composed of up to six (6) members appointed by the 
Board of Directors who have been trained to evaluate and consider matters of alleged